FOR NEGOTIATED CONTRACTS ON THE STH SYSTEM

CORRESPONDENCE/MEMORANDUM State of Wisconsin
Date: March 15, 2013
To: Bureau of Technical Services

Attn: Chief of Pavement Section

From: City of Milwaukee
841 North Broadway, Room 701
Milwaukee, WI 53202

Subject: Cost Effectiveness Finding
Project ID #1300-13-91
IH 794 Milwaukee River to Carferry Drive
Street Lighting
IH 794
Milwaukee County

Attached is a letter from the City of Milwaukee requesting permission to construct the
above project with local forces under a Local Force Account (LFA) agreement. The
work involves Street Lighting Improvements.

The City of Milwaukee has submitted the attached estimate showing a cost of
$103,185.26 which represents a 11.7% savings from the estimated cost to let the work.
The included cost is estimated at $36,286.90 and the excluded cost is estimated at
$66,898.36. The approval of this CEF does not exceed the allowed fiscal allocation for
LFA’s in the Southeast Region.

Funding for this project is in the legislative program 304 and is 100% state.

Your approval of doing this work by LFA agreement is requested.

CONCUR:

PDS Project Manager, SE Region Date

APPROVED:

Chief Materials Management BTS Date



ATTACHMENT #1
CITY OF MILWAUKEE COST ESTIMATE



AV $¥:0LELOZ/SL/E xs[x153dMN LEELOOEL 617 NS\IIOWNVOH b62-HNSIvaloud £LOZISZONQ\|

"SjeaysHIoM Paydey. By} Uo S)S0D HUN AID BUREINDIED JO) pasn sap 8y} Ul papn|oul SI. YdIym SUOHE|[BISUI [BoN39]9
bupteys uononAsuod pue ‘leacwal Juawdinba ‘aiempiey GujuNoOW 'joAUD Syjes) 'UCHEZIGOW JO SISOD Pappaquia ay) Sapnjoul JSOD AJID [B101 BU)} JEY) 310U aseald

€1-61-¢ :d3SINI
N3T3IZOM SIN3a

L1INN NOIS3A ONILHOIT ANV Olddvdl
NOILO3S NOILY.LHOdSNVY.L

HIINIONT ONILHOIT ANV DIdd4VHl 43I1HO
NOSANE ‘M LY380Y

by

‘A8 Q3A0¥ddY

9£°868°'09$ $1S02 @3an10X3 VL0L
9Z'581'C0LS 1S09 ALID IVIOL
06'€59 $ | €0's sleyeey ¢! ot N 378V LINOHID JOULNOD 'VOE| "MdE|.ZL-50006
00'8¥E'} $s8oL $[oe98zt $ 08 HOV3 SdWV10 ¥3aXID]9zL-50006
02°258 $|eviz  ¢[voic8  § [ 4 T3NNVHOD ONILNNOW JHIVNIWN1]SZ1-50006
06'225'} s [1z¢e $[18vi5'L S| o6v 41 1INGNOD LHOIL AINDN .b/E[¥21-50006
05292} s {s2¢c s [ 6228t 8| oy Fyl 1INaNOJ JIMIV.LIW AIDIY LY/E[E2L-50006
10°8¥E’L 5 [ 2195 98'982'L $ [14 HOV3 31v1d ONLLNNOW 3HIVNIWNT 3ZINVATVD .3/ |221-50006
95°6¥¢ $[os6bc $|ccelz S ! HOV3 (43A02 31V1d @3¥3INIIHD 133.1S) XO8 NOUI LSVD X.bX. |9} 1-50006
00'880°F $looes  S$loreErL  § 95 HOV3 3011dS 1v.15303d ¥0 310H ANVH|€01-50006
99'1Z) $[s9'12L g ]ece 3 1 HOV3 3017dS AYVANOD3S| 66-50006
09°280°'s 5[ 92805  ¢$|zeEeEy $ oL HOV3 dWVY1 WNIQOS 3HNSSIHd HOMH LIVM 0SZ 8 'FHN.LXId NYIINV] IINNVAIN XOVIE TIVLSNI| 28-50006
09€s6'LL  $[o9sBE S |I11SI2Z § 1€ HOV3 dNVT WNIGOS FHUNSSIHd HOIH LLIVM 04 % FUNLXII MOV TIVAA AOYZ/MOZ 1IVLSNI| 62-50006
09°Z%S $ | szvs S0°EE 3 [T HOV3 3137dWOD 3HN.LXI4 ANV 1INOVHE 1IV.LSNITN / SAOWIH| 02-50006
00'921°5 $Jog2ls  $losoley § ot HOv3 WYY NHILNVT 3INNVYMIIN MO8 A0Y2/M0S5Z 11VLSNI| 29-50006
0EZLE} $fez1el  $[152501 ¢ ot HOV3 dWV1D NY3LINVT IINNVYMIIN MOVIE LEV 1IV.ISNI| 0850006
81264 $[ec96c  $[22¢E€ $ z HOV3 370d WNNIWNTY NV 'GOOM'ILIHONOD IAOWIN]| Z¥-50006
(3718vD ¥3S1¥ 3aNTOND dWYT WNIAOS FUNSSIUd HOIH V HLIM "3uN1XId dUVH LTOA 0v2/MOL
¥0'620'8L  $|256c0'6 $ | 9262621 § 4 HOV3 ‘3SvE 3134ONOD ONILSIXI NO 3SVE 3AILVHOD3Q HLM 310d 13348 Mov18.2'vL| 2¥-50006
95'662'0 $]|9z66.'L $|voerL'e $ 9 HOV3 378V ¥3SI¥ S3ANTONI (1OV18) 370d 313HONOD LEV TIVLSNI| 82-50006
00'080'C $[ose $[ecovs  $| ooit ) 378vD ANNOXYOUIANN JN 21#2| 21-50006
00'¥62 $[v6c s [65€9 [ 00} 3 378vD ANNOYDYIANN ANNOUD / M JN ZL#E| 51-50006
00°2£2's $[ere $]eczesg’c §| oove 3 318vD ANNOYOHIANN 3N ANNOYUD HLIM OL#E] ¥1-50006
$1°5102C [ 19 s$|esz¥. 8| sz 3 318Y0 ANNOYOUYIANN d11 8#i/8#E| £1-50006
00°09¢'8 s [eLy 3 [ v8'se2’e $] oooz 41 318Y0 ANNOYOYIANN d.17 8#i/9#e| Z1-50006
00092°L 3 [ vo's $ [26¢89  $ ] ose R 378V ANNOYOHUIAANN d.L7 B#L/v#E| L1-50006
00'5/6°2 3 [8c9 $[osee0’'s s | osit i) 378vD ANNOYOHUIANN d.L7 8#L/2#E| 01-50006
00°9v6'} $[ocese g |e6cEC’t $ S HOV3 H3IA0D B LINVA HVINONVLO3Y .BIX.FZX.EL]| B-50006
09°66¥ $[oeb2L  $|z8€6L § ¥ HOV3 13NIBVD 1v.1S303d TVIIW| /-50006
0Z618'L $[at's) ${vogee  $| ozt 41 (a3¥08 YNOILO3HIA) LINANOD OAd .&| _9-50006
05°258°} $ szt 5] /5602 ] ost 37 (90H 310H) LINANOD OAd 52| 2-50008
§)50) .
lejoL A10 Hun Ao pepnjox3 Rpuenp | yun uopduoseq ON ey)

ALNNOD IINNVYMIIN
6. HI
ONILHOIT 133418 - JARA AUUIIHYD OL HIAIY FINNYMIIN ¥6L HI
16-€+-00€} QI LO3ro¥d
S3ALLILNVND 40 31VINLLST

SISATYNV 1S0D 1INN 103roxd



ey

|

’ YILVIHLTHANY
SNJYWA

*1S| Y3AVIS OBL °3

Y

—
(%]

40 NDISIA_LYY
("1Ad)
N

‘N

-

—
w

%
TIVHSHVA N

—
w

*1S

EEIN

H08uvy -y

*1S

SSya|'N

\

uoiesoT Juswanoidwy 3oslosy M

dVIN NOILVIOO07 123rodd

/L 1) ] |
I WNGTLYN 3 | 3N o TNOTLVN A
o £ *1S —= g -
¥ 2z |3 = o
T |Sev |8 15 A € T T
CE-EAN ’ nys * =1 :
NG “a g N YA I
A g ) oIS
AN, ¥ =m\18 IS| VINIGEIA [ \oxf N :zsx;\ —
“ 4 = 7
¢ X RS -
S VaIu01 A .S
3 »JU mm.ww IS vaTs01s A} ) e L]
= m ——
NS \%wl 3(No93dn TR /yaoy _—
A, N = /G NDO340 |"H, 1 3L¥AIbd) -
A %, LHPWme:mm_hﬂm.m IV vares M
G S . wwﬁ \ﬁam:: 2
Zlus o _
)
3N zmoww ) X \(ﬁ RN n = F
z NI S —00\ u'Y ELJ
s S ESERNSA . z'1s
= |7 |z |B0WINY 2/~ N _—
& = = = = .va
Z 2 |z =W TETTY
'3 S : =
— T A pwan 8@&% = 00 | EL TR
EN ma ~ 2 F . .
L I I
S NyN08 *wwf
08ATa| *
NUngaATd w/. # t 1Sy e vy
3 ..b o ) e
Z Wik (3| |'IS = RITk
= =
=] wy
P2 3
NISNQSIM L NISNODS | M
w18 2
v t3 uo“ = S m
s Z, \Wm, 15138 RN j
=AW\ % 1B
- 7 K =
ST 2\ F = | |
- g = 3AV| NEROBTDI M |
3. Vw = = _ i
Nenoa 1% g A% : -
S =
1\S
FVis =
e e B | |
L R [ G 2E R




ATTACHMENT #2
COST COMPARISON ANALYSIS
CITY OF MILWAUKEE UNIT PRICES VS. PRIVATE CONTRACT COST

Cost Comparison for Project #1300-13-91
City Cost Bid Cost Percent Savings

$103,185.26 $116,795.54 11.7%




BID UNIT COST ANALYSIS

ESTIMATE OF QUANTITIES

PROJECT ID 1300-13-91

IH 794 MILWAUKEE RIVER TO CARFERRY DRIVE - STREET LIGHTING

IH794

MILWAUKEE COUNTY

Item No. Description Unit | Quantity | Bid Unit T°g§id
619.1000  [Mobilization Each 1% 6233338 6,233.33
643.0100 | Traffic Control Each 1/$ 5093333[% 5933.33
650.8500 _ [Construction Staking Electrical Installations (project) LS 18 63333 | % 633.33
652.0105  [3/4" Rigid Metallic Conduit* LF 470{ $ 376 [$ 1,767.20
652.0610  |Conduit Special 2 1/2-Inch LF 110| $ 1590 | $ 1,749.00
652.0615  |Conduit Special 3-Inch LF 120] § 1488 | $ 1,785.60
655.0610 _ |Electrical Wire Lighting 12 AWG LF 3,700] $ 0.55]% 2,035.00
655.0615 _ |Electrical Wire Lighting 10 AWG LF 9,600{ $ 0711$% 6,816.00
655.0620 [Electrical Wire Lighting 8 AWG LF 5,800 $ 086 | % 4,988.00
655.0625 _ |Electrical Wire Lighting 6 AWG LF 6,000| $ 093|% 5,580.00
655.0630 _|Electrical Wire Lighting 4 AWG LF 750] $ 128 | 8§ 960.00
655.0635 |Electrical Wire Lighting 2 AWG LF 3.750( $ 203|8% 761250
SPV.0060.01 |Metal Pedestal Each 4/ 3 19130 [ $ 765.20
659.0125  |Luminaires Utility 250 W Each 10| $ 31455 8§ 3,145.50
659.0205  |Luminaires Underdeck 70 Watts** Each 31] % 385.60 | $ 11,953.60
659.0700  {14.7" Black Steel pole with decorative base on existing Each 2/$ 9,03952% 18,079.04
concrete base, 70w/240 volt harp fixture, with a high B
pressure sodium lamp (includes riser cable ) **
SPV.0060.02 [13"x24"x18" rectangular vault & cover Each 5/|$ 166667 (% 8333.35
SPV.0060.03 |Removing Pole Each 2|8 405.00 [ $ 810.00
SPV.0060.04 |A31 Concrete Pole (Black) includes riser cable *** Each 6]/ 179926 |% 10,795.56
SPV.0060.05 |A31 Black Milwaukee Lantern Clamp *** Each 10{ § 13123 | $§  1,312.30
SPV.0060.06 |250w/240v Black Milwaukee Lantern Arm *** Each 10 § 51260 % 5,126.00
SPV.0060.07 |Secondary Splice*** Each 18 12166 | $ 121.66
SPV.0060.08 |4"x4"x4" Cast Iron Box (Steel Checkered Plate Cover)***| Each 1 $ 349.56 | § 349.56
SPV.0060.09 [Hand Hole or Pedestal Splice*** Each 58| $ 73.00|$ 4,234.00
SPV.0060.10 }Remove / Reinstall bracket and Fixture Complete*** Each 10| $ 5426 { § 542.60
SPV.0060.11 |1/4" Galvanized Luminaire Mounting Plate*** Each 24| $ 56.17 | § 1,348.08
SPV.0060.12 }Girder Clamps*** Each 80| § 16.85|$ 1,348.00
SPV.0090.01 |3/4" Liquidtight Conduit*** LF 490| $ 322 1% 1577.80
SPV.0090.02 |Luminaire Mounting Channel*** LF 40( $ 2150 | § 860.00
SPV.0090.03 [3PR. 19GA. Control Circuit Cable LF 130 $ 0.56 | $ 72.80

TOTAL ESTIMATED BID COST $ 116,868.34

TRANSPORTATION SECTION

STREET LIGHTING DESIGN UNIT
DENIS KOZELEK

REVISED: MARCH 15, 2013

Bid unit costs are based on averages of unit costs on similar projects from the Standard Bid Item and Non-Standard Bid Item
databases maintained by the Wisconsin Department of Transportation.
** Bid unit is a Standard Bid Item and or Non-Standard Bid Item of the Wisconsin Department of Transportation but has
no similar projects to compare with. City of Milwaukee costs are substituted as low-bid costs due to bulk purchasing by

the City of Milwaukee
*** These items have no comparable item or costs for comparison in the Non-Standard Bid ltem database. City of Milwaukee
costs are substituted as low-bid costs due to bulk purchasing by the City of Miwaukee.

CITY OF MILWAUKEE
DEPT. OF PUBLIC WORKS

PAGE 1 OF 1

PRICES UPDATED JANUARY, 2013

DK



UNIT ITEM NUMBER COMPARISON

ESTIMATE OF QUANTITIES
PROJECT ID 1300-13-91
IH 794 MILWAUKEE RIVER TO CARFERRY DRIVE - STREET LIGHTING
1H 794
MILWAUKEE COUNTY

Chy Tiem Std. Bid Item .
No. No Description Unit Std Items Included
90005-2 652.0610 |2.5" PVC CONDUIT (HOLE HOG) LF
3" PVC CONDUIT (DIRECTIONAL
90005-6 652.0615 BORED) LF
90005-7 SPV.0060.01 [METAL PEDESTAL CABINET EACH (included Transf. Base (657.0255)
90005-8 | SPV.0060.02 (13 X24X18" RECTANGULAR VAULT | ) by 0060.02
& COVER
90005-10 SPV.0090.01 [3#2/1#8 LTP UNDERGROUND CABLE | LF [655.0635 (3) and 655.0620 (1)
90005-11 SPV.0090.02 | 3#4/1#8 LTP UNDERGROUND CABLE| LF [655.0630 (3) and 655.0620 (1)
90005-12 SPV.0090.03 | 3#6/1#8 LTP UNDERGROUND CABLE| LF [655.0625 (3) and 655.0620 (1)
90005-13 SPV.0090.04 | 3#8/1#8 LTP UNDERGROUND CABLE| LF [655.0620 (4)
3#10 WITH GROUND UF
90005-14 SPV.0090.05 UNDERGROUND CABLE LF ]655.0615 (3)
3#12 UF W/ GROUND
90005-15 SPV.0090.06 UNDERGROUND CABLE LF |655.0610 (3)
90005-17 SPV.0090.07 |2#12 UF UNDERGROUND CABLE LF ]655.0610 (2)
INSTALL A31 CONCRETE POLE
90005-28 SPV.0060.03 (BLACK) INCLUDES RISER CABLE EACH (657.0320 (pole), 654.0105 (base), and 657.0265 (pedestal)
14.7' BLACK STEEL POLE WITH
90005-42 SPV.0060.04 IDECORATIVE BASE ON EXISTING EACH [659.07
CONCRETE BASE,
REMOVE CONCRETE,WOOD, AND . )
90005-47 SPV.0060.05 ALUMINUM POLE EACH |Used Non-Standard Bid Item per WisDot database
INSTALL A31 BLACK MILWAUKEE
90005-60 SPV.0060.06 LANTERN CLAMP EACH |SPV.0060.05
INSTALL 250W/240V BLACK
90005-67 SPV.0060.07 MILWAUKEE LANTERN ARM EACH [SPV.0060.06
REMOVE / REINSTALL BRACKET
90005-70 SPV.0060.08 AND FIXTURE COMPLETE EACH |SPV.0060.10
INSTALL 70W/240V WALL PACK
90005-79 SPV.0060.09 [FIXTURE & 70 WATT HIGH EACH [659.0205
PRESSURE SODIUM LAMP
INSTALL BLACK MILWAUKEE
90005-87 SPV.0060.10 |LANTERN FIXTURE, & 250 WATT EACH [659.0125
HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM LAMP
90005-99 SPV.0060.11 [SECONDARY SPLICE EACH [SPV.0060.07
90005-103 | SPV.0060.12 |HAND HOLE OR PEDESTAL SPLICE | EACH |SPV.0060.09
4"X4"X4" CAST IRON BOX (STEEL
90005-116 | SPV.0060.13 CHECKERED PLATE COVER) EACH [SPV.0060.08

CITY OF MILWAUKEE
DEPT. OF PUBLIC WORKS

PAGE 1 0F 2

3/13/2013
DK




UNIT ITEM NUMBER COMPARISON

ESTIMATE OF QUANTITIES
PROJECT ID 1300-13-91
IH 794 MILWAUKEE RIVER TO CARFERRY DRIVE - STREET LIGHTING
IH 794
MILWAUKEE COUNTY

City ltem
No. Std. zi: Item Description Unit Std Items Included
1/4" GALVANIZED LUMINAIRE
90005-122 | SPV.0060.14 MOUNTING PLATE EACH [SPV.0060.11
90005-123 652.0105 [3/4" RIGID METALLIC CONDUIT LF
90005-124 | SPV.0090.08 |3/4" LIQUID TIGHT CONDUIT LF |SPV.0090.01
90005-125 | SPV.0090.09 [LUMINAIRE MOUNTING CHANNEL LF [SPV.0090.02
90005-126 | SPV.0060.15 |GIRDER CLAMPS EACH [SPV.0060.12
90005-127 | SPV.0090.10 g:l;.L"IEQGA. CONTROL CIRCUIT LF |SPV.0090.03

TRANSPORTATION SECTION
TRAFFIC AND LIGHTING DESIGN UNIT
DENIS KOZELEK
REVISED: MARCH 15, 2013

* Please note that the Total City Cost includes the embedded costs of mobilization and traffic control which are included in the times used
for calculating City Unit Costs on the attached worksheets.

CITY OF MILWAUKEE 3/13/2013
DEPT. OF PUBLIC WORKS PAGE 2 OF 2 DK



